FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 08-04-1999

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK





101108959

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

| TRADEMARKS ONLY | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|
| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). | | | | |
| Submission Type | Conveyance Type | | | |
| New | Assignment License | | | |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # | Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment | | | |
| Correction of PTO Error | Merger Month Day Year | | | |
| Reel # Frame # | Change of Name | | | |
| Corrective Document Reel # Frame # | Other | | | |
| Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year | | | | |
| Name ATI Holdings, Inc 06/04/99 | | | | |
| Formerly Aquatech, Inc. | | | | |
| Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association | | | | |
| Other | | | | |
| XXX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization | tion Ohio | | | |
| Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached | | | | |
| Name HI-VAC CORPORATION | | | | |
| DBA/AKA/TA | | | | |
| Composed of | | | | |
| Address (line 1) 117 Industry Road | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | |
| Address (line 3) Marietta | Ohio 54750 | | | |
| City State/Country Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is | | | | |
| Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. | | | | |
| Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) | | | | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Ohio | | | | |
| FOR OFFICE USE ONLY | | | | |
| 08/03/1999 NTHNI1 00000245 841602 | | | | |
| 01 FC:481 40.00 OP | | | | |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9651-9027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Budget Package 9651-9027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231 TRADEMARK

| | PTO-1618B | | |
|------------------|-----------|--|--|
| Expires 06/30/99 | | | |
| OMB 0651- | 0027 | | |

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

| Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| Name | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | |
| Correspond | ient Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number | | | |
| Name | Timothy B. Mitchell | | | |
| Address (line 1) | McAdams & Mitchell Co., LPA | | | |
| Address (line 2) | National City Plaza 23rd Floor | | | |
| Address (line 3) | 155 E. Broad Street | | | |
| Address (line 4) | Columbus, Ohio 43215 | | | |
| Pages | Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 2 | | | |
| Trademark . | Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached | | | |
| | e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). | | | |
| Trac | demark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 841602 | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Number of | Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 | | | |
| Fee Amour | 7 A 15 D 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 | | | |
| | of Payment: Enclosed M Deposit Account 40.00 | | | |
| Deposit / | Account | | | |
| (Enter for p | payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # | | | |
| | Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No No | | | |
| Statement and Signature | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. | | | | |
| | B. Mitchell / Just Mitchell July 30, 1999 | | | |
| · | of Person Signing Signature Date Signed | | | |

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE NAMES AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, AQUATECH, INC., an Ohio corporation ("AQUATECH"), having a business address at 6600 Grant Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio, has adopted and used the AQUATECH mark for environmental control apparatus since at least 1969, and has obtained the below described Ohio state registration of such mark; and has also adopted and used the PIVART mark for power metal hose reels in commerce since at least July, 1997, and has obtained the below described federal registration of such mark; and has also adopted and used the SEWER TOOLS mark, and has obtained the below described Ohio registration of such mark; and has also adopted and used the SEWER JET mark, and has obtained the below described United States registration of such mark; and has also adopted and use the SEWER JET and Design mark, and has obtained the below described United States registration of such mark; and has also adopted and use the SEWER JET and Design mark, and has obtained the below described United States registration of such mark.

| Registration No. | <u>Mark</u> | Registration Date |
|-------------------|----------------------|--------------------|
| TM15036 (Ohio) | AQUATECH | August 8, 1997 |
| 2199005 (Federal) | PIVART | October 20, 1998 |
| RN165339 (Ohio) | SEWER TOOLS | December 11, 1992 |
| 841602 (Federal) | SEWER JET | January 2, 1968 |
| 864930 (Federal) | SEWER JET and Design | February 18, 1969; |

WHEREAS, HI-VAC CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation ("HI-VAC"), having its principal place of business at 117 Industry Road, Marietta, Ohio 54750-9355, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-listed Ohio state and federal trademark registrations, together with the goodwill of the business with which said marks are used and which is symbolized by said marks, and together with the right to register said marks.

::ODMA\PCDOCS\CLEVELAND\10359294\1 06/04/99

TRADEMARK REEL: 001938 FRAME: 0634 NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration,

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, AQUATECH does hereby assign and transfer unto

HI-VAC all of AQUATECH's right, title and interest in and to the above-identified marks,

including the above-identified trademark registrations for said marks, and all of AQUATECH's

common law rights to said marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said

marks, the right to register said marks in the federal or any state trademark offices, and the right

to sue for any past infringement of said marks, the same to be held and enjoyed by HI-VAC and

its legal representatives, successors and assigns, for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use

and enjoyment of its assigns, successors or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or

terms for which said trademarks are granted or renewed, as fully and entirely as the same would

have been held and enjoyed by AQUATECH had this assignment and sale not been made.

AQUATECH, INC.

7. Ruschn

Date: June 4, 1999

Stephen F Ruscher

Vice President — Treasurer

Tim, Tam told that Aguatech, Inc chyd its nam, it is now

ATE Holdings, INC.

TRADEMARK REEL: 001938 FRAME: 0636